The Company evaluated the errors, individually and in the aggregate, considering both qualitative and
quantitative factors, and concluded that these errors did not have a material impact on any of the prior periods
stated above. However, the aggregate amount of the prior period errors in 2022, would have been material to the
consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2023. Therefore, the Company has revised the prior periods
impacted for these errors. The impact of the revision on the Company’s unaudited quarterly financial data for
2023 and 2022 is presented in note 22.

99

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

The tables below present the impact of the revision on the line items within the Company’s consolidated
financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Consolidated Statements of Income
(loss) Year ended December 31, 2022 Consolidated Balance Sheets December 31, 2022

 As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
revised

 As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
revised

U.S $ in millions (except per share

amounts)
U.S $ in millions (except per share

amounts)

Other asset impairments,
restructuring and other items . . . $ 414 98 512

Deferred income taxes ..... $ 1,453 5 1,458

Operating income (loss) ..... (2,099) (98) (2,197) Total assets ..... 44,006 5 44,011
Income (loss) before income

taxes ..... (3,065) (98) (3,163)
Other taxes and long-term

liabilities ..... 
3,847 98 3,945

Income taxes (benefit) ..... (638) (5) (643) Total long-term liabilities . . . . . 23,846 98 23,944
Net income (loss) ..... (2,406) (93) (2,499) Total liabilities ..... 35,315 98 35,413
Net income (loss) attributable to

Teva ..... (2,353) (93) (2,446)
Teva shareholders’ equity: . . . .

Earnings (loss) per share
attributable to ordinary
shareholders: ..... 

Accumulated deficit ..... (12,882) (93) (12,975)

Basic ..... $ (2.12) (0.08) (2.20) Total equity ..... 8,691 (93) 8,598
Diluted ..... $ (2.12) (0.08) (2.20) Total liabilities and equity . . . . $ 44,006 5 44,011

c. New accounting pronouncements

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In September 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-04 “Liabilities — Supplier Finance Programs: Disclosure
of Supplier Finance Program Obligations (Subtopic 405-50)”. This guidance is intended to address requests from
stakeholders for information about an entity’s use of supplier finance programs and their effect on the entity’s
working capital, liquidity and cash flows. The guidance is effective for the fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years, except for the amendment on roll-